



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LOK ADALAT
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO. 573 OF 2018

MANISH
SURESHRAO
THATTE

Digitally signed by
MANISH
SURESHRAO
THATTE
Date: 2026.05.18
11:17:25 +0530

The New India Assurance
Company

...Appellant

Versus

Mr. Mohan Nathu Kadav and
Ors.

...Respondents

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2980 OF 2019
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 573 OF 2018
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 670 OF 2019
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 573 OF 2018

Adv. Poonam Mittal for the Appellant.

Adv. T. Kale i/by Sanjay Ghaisas for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

CORAM : AARTI SATHE, J.
(HEAD OF THE PANEL)

G.P. DESHMUKH
(OSD AT CPC)

G.G.BHALCHANDRA
(OSD, e-HCR/BDLR)

DATE : 9th May 2026

PC.

1. Adv. Poonam Mittal appears on behalf of the Appellant. Adv. T.
Kale for the Respondent.



2. Learned counsel for the appellant seeks to withdraw the aforesaid appeal. She has also placed on record an E-mail dated 8th May 2026 received from the Administrative Officer (Legal) of the Insurance Company, instructing her to withdraw the aforesaid appeal. The E-mail dated 8th May 2026 is taken on record. The amount deposited with the Tribunal is allowed to be withdrawn by the respondents/claimants.

3. Permission for withdrawal of the first appeal, as prayed, is granted.

4. Hence, the first appeal stands disposed of as withdrawn,

5. The statutory deposit be remitted back to the jurisdiction Tribunal.

6. Court fee, if any, be refunded as per rule.

7. In view of disposal of the first appeal, pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(G.G.BHALCHANDRA) (G.PDESHMUKH) (AARTI SATHE, J.)

(OSD, e-HCR/BDLR) (OSD AT CPC) (HEAD OF THE PANEL)